
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 210770

**TREY ADKINS, DAVID EATON, CRAIG STILTNER, ROBERT
MAJORS, MARGARET ANN ASBURY, CHARLES STACY,
AND SENATOR THURMAN TRAVIS HACKWORTH,**
Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, *et al,*
Respondents.

**AMICI CURIE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
VIRGINIA, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF VIRGINIA, AND THE
NATIONAL BLACK NONPARTISAN REDISTRICTING ORGANIZATION TO
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Vishal Agraharkar (VSB No. 93265)
Eden Heilman (VSB No. 93554)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF AMERICA
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 523-2151 (Telephone)
(804) 649-2733 (Fascimile)
vagraharkar@acluva.org
eheilman@acluva.org

Davin M. Rosborough (VSB No. 85935)
Samantha Osaki*
Sophia Lin Lakin*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500 (Telephone)
drosborough@aclu.org
sosaki@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curie

**application for admission pro hac vice to be filed*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Anti-Prison Gerrymandering Provision Promotes the Constitution’s “Racial Fairness” and Equal-Opportunity Commands by Stopping Racial Vote Dilution.....	8
A. Prison gerrymandering distorts political power in a manner that disproportionately harms Black Virginians	10
B. Prison gerrymandering worsens the discriminatory impact of Virginia’s felony disenfranchisement provision	14
C. Counting incarcerated people in their home communities promotes racial fairness by helping counteract the discriminatory impact of prison gerrymandering and preventing racial vote dilution	18
II. The Anti-Prison Gerrymandering Provision and Other Statutory Criteria Do Not Conflict with the Constitution’s Redistricting Criteria Regardless of the Racial & Ethnic Fairness Command.....	20
III. Allocating Virginia’s Incarcerated Population to their Home Residences Rather Than Prisons Accords with Constitutional Principles Including One-Person, One-Vote.....	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blake v. Marshall</i> , 152 Va. 616 (1929).....	20
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	5, 8, 17, 27
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Doe</i> , 278 Va. 223 (2009).....	21
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 567 U.S. 930 (2012).....	8, 26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	6, 17, 21
<i>In re Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 278 Va. 1 (2009).....	4
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 426, State Question No. 810</i> , 465 P.3d 1244 (Okla. 2020).....	8, 26

<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	10, 25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15, 16
<i>Senate of State of Cal. v. Mosbacher</i> , 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV	20
Va. CONST. art. I, § 11.....	24
Va. CONST. art. II, § 6	<i>passim</i>
Va. CONST. art. II, § 6-A(a)	21

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301	22
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.1(C).....	28
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04	7
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(3).....	22

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(4).....22

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(9).....4, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballotpedia, “Virginia State Senate District 38,” https://ballotpedia.org/Virginia_State_Senate_District_38 (last visited Aug. 28, 2021)13, 14

Chris Uggen, et al., *Locked Out 2020: Estimates of People Denied Voting Rights Due to a Felony Conviction*, The Sentencing Project, Oct. 30, 2020, <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/locked-out-2020-estimates-of-people-denied-voting-rights-due-to-a-felony-conviction/>15

Dale E. Ho, *Captive Constituents: Prison-Based Gerrymandering and the Current Redistricting Cycle*, 22 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 355 (2011)5, 6, 10, 19, 28

Danielle Kaebler, *Time Served in State Prisons, 2016*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, (Nov. 2018), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/tssp16.pdf>.....7

Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 FR 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018).....21, 26

House of Delegates: District 3, The Virginia Public Access Project, <https://www.vpap.org/offices/house-of-delegates-3/district-map/> (last visited August 31, 2021).....14

Julie A. Ebenstein, *The Geography of Mass Incarceration: Prison Gerrymandering and the Dilution of Prisoners’ Political Representation*, 45 Fordham Urb. L.J. 323 (2018)19

League of Women Voters of Va., League of Women Voters of Virginia Supports HB 1465 To Count Prisoners in Their Home Districts for Redistricting Purposes, <https://static.prisonersofthecensus.org/testimony/LWV-HB1465-written.pdf>.....11

Little v. N.Y. Legislative Task Force on Demographic Research & Reapportionment, No. 2310-2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 1, 2011) Available at https://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/little/Decision_and_Order.pdf27

Madeleine Carlisle & Sanya Mansoor, ‘*We Are Standing up for Equal Treatment Before the Law.*’ *Pennsylvania Abolishes Prison Gerrymandering*, Time, Aug. 24, 2021, <https://time.com/6092470/prison-gerrymandering-pennsylvania-abolished/>6

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Reallocating Inmate Data for Redistricting* (Aug. 20, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/reallocating-incarcerated-persons-for-redistricting.aspx>6

State Senate District 38, The Virginia Public Access Project, <https://www.vpap.org/offices/state-senate-38/district-map/> (last visited Aug. 31, 2021).....13

Va. Public Access Project, *End of “Prison Gerrymandering” Saps Rural Virginia* (Apr. 14, 2021), <https://www.vpap.org/visuals/visual/transfer-clout-rural-to-urban> (last visited August 31, 2021).....12, 16, 19

U.S. Census Bureau, *Race and Ethnicity in the United States: 2010 Census and 2020 Census* (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/interactive/race-and-ethnicity-in-the-united-state-2010-and-2020-census.html>11, 12, 19

Va. Dep’t of Corrections, Facilities and Offices, <https://vadoc.virginia.gov/facilities-and-offices/> (last visited Aug. 31, 2021).....14

Va. Dep’t of Corrections, Monthly Population Summary (June 2021), <https://vadoc.virginia.gov/media/1702/popsummaryjune2021.pdf>.....12, 13, 14

Va. Dep’t of Corrections, State Responsible Offender Population Trends at 7, Jan. 2020, <https://vadoc.virginia.gov/media/1473/vadoc-offender-population-trend-report-2015-2019.pdfq>.....12, 13, 14

Ballotpedia, “Virginia House of Delegates District 3,” https://ballotpedia.org/Virginia_House_of_Delegates_District_3 (last visited Aug. 31, 2021)14

You’ve Heard about Prison Gerrymandering. What Happens When It Involves Prisons? N.Y. Times (Apr. 11, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/11/opinion/prison-gerrymandering-census.html>7
